

MESSAGE

From

THE HONOURABLE THE SENATE

To

THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

The Honourable the Senate has the honour to inform the Honourable the House of Assembly that at its sitting on **Wednesday 24th October, 2018** the **Debt Holder (Approval of Debt Restructuring) Bill, 2018**, the **Road Traffic (Amendment) Bill, 2018** and the **National Insurance and Social Security (Amendment and Validation) Bill, 2018** were amended in the terms as cited below.

In the **Debt Holder (Approval of Debt Restructuring) Bill, 2018** at Clause 4(1) and (2) the words "*5th day of October, 2018*" were deleted and substituted by the words "*29th day of October, 2018*" therefor.

Similarly, in the Second Schedule at Parts 1 and 2 of that Schedule the words "*Friday 5 October, 2018*" were deleted and substituted by the words "*Monday 29 October, 2018*" therefor.

In the Road Traffic (Amendment Bill, 2018:

Clause 2(b) was amended by deleting the word "24" in the second line of that Clause and substituting the word "11" therefor, so that Clause 2(b) should now read

"by deleting the words "11 to 24" in the definition of "Minibus" and substituting the words "11 to 57";

Clause 19 in the new Section 16(4), the word "*of*" immediately appearing after the word "months" was deleted and substituted by the word "*or*" therefor.

Clause 20 in the new Section 16A(4) the word "*of*" appearing immediately after the word "months" was deleted and substituted by the word "*or*" therefor.

In the **National Insurance and Social Security (Amendment and Validation) Bill, 2018** the schedule **CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS** at Column 2 with respect the National Insurance and Social Security (Self-Employed Persons) Regulations 1970: the words “15.50%” were deleted and the words “16.10%” were substituted therefor; and the words “16.50%” were deleted and the words “17.10%” substituted therefor;

The Paragraph should now read:

“In the First Schedule, delete the words “16.10%” and substitute the words “17.10%”.

AND the Honourable the Senate transmits the Amended Bills to the Honourable the House of Assembly inviting concurrence in the amendments to the Bills.

Dated the 24th day of October, 2018.


PRESIDENT